

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 23-0605
Linn County District Court No. LACV093892

VALERIE RHEEDER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**CITY OF MARION, DOUGLAS SLAGLE, SHELENE GRAY, AND
JOSEPH MCHALE,**
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN
LINN COUNTY CASE NO. LACV093892
ORDER DATED APRIL 3, 2023

THE HONORABLE VALERIE L. CLAY,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DOUGLAS SLAGLE'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Bridget R. Penick, AT0006147
Olivia N. Norwood, AT0013429
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Ave., Suite 301
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 242-8900
Email: bpenick@fredlaw.com
onorwood@fredlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT DOUGLAS
SLAGLE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 7

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
 IN FINDING THAT EVIDENCE OF SLAGLE’S
 REPUTATION, PRIOR COMPLAINTS, AND
 ALLEGED HISTORY OF INAPPROPRIATE SEXUAL
 BEHAVIOR IS ADMISSIBLE AGAINST ANY
 DEFENDANT..... 7

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING
 SLAGLE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 7

 A. The District Court erred by concluding that
 Slagle’s conduct was objectively severe and
 pervasive enough to create a hostile working
 environment. 7

 B. The District Court erred by concluding that
 Slagle’s knowledge of Plaintiff’s history of
 domestic violence is relevant as to whether
 Slagle’s conduct was objectively hostile or
 abusive. 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
 IN FINDING THAT EVIDENCE OF SLAGLE’S
 REPUTATION, PRIOR COMPLAINTS, AND
 ALLEGED HISTORY OF INAPPROPRIATE SEXUAL
 BEHAVIOR IS ADMISSIBLE. 9

 A. Many of the “facts” included in Rheeder’s Brief
 are mischaracterized, exaggerated, and stated
 without citation to the record. 9

B.	Rheeder did not even acknowledge the practical issues Slagle raised regarding reconciling admissibility.....	12
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING SLAGLE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	16
A.	The District Court erred by concluding that Slagle’s conduct was objectively severe and pervasive enough to create a hostile working environment.	17
B.	The District Court erred by concluding that Slagle’s knowledge of Plaintiff’s history of domestic violence is relevant as to whether Slagle’s conduct was objectively hostile or abusive.	20
	CONCLUSION.....	22
	JOINDER.....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Zubaidy v. TEK Indus., Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2005)	7, 19
<i>Anderson v. Family Dollar Stores of Ark., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2009)	7, 19
<i>Blomker v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2016)	7, 18
<i>Carr v. Bridgeport Roman Cath. Diocesan Corp.</i> , No. 321988, 1996 WL 704358 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 29, 1996)	7, 16
<i>Duncan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 300 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Easterday v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 19-CV-20-LRR, 2020 WL 1536698 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 31, 2020)	8, 18
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003)	8, 21
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	8
<i>Herndon v. City of Manchester</i> , 284 S.W.3d 682 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	14
<i>Herndon v. City of Manchester</i> , 284 S.W.3d 682-84 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	7, 14, 15
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 971 (C.D. Ill. 2004).....	7, 16
<i>Lopez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 989 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2021)	8, 18

Lopez v. Whirlpool Corp.,
 No. 18-CV-22-LRR, 2019 WL 2270600 (N.D. Iowa May
 28, 2019) 8, 18

McMiller v. Metro,
 738 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 2013) 8, 17

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 8, 21

Paskert v. Kemna-ASA Auto Plaza, Inc.,
 950 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2020) 8, 19

Remmick v. Magellan Health, Inc.,
 908 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017) 8, 19

Steck v. Francis
 365 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D. Iowa 2005) 8, 19, 20

Van Horn v. Specialized Support Servs., Inc.,
 241 F. Supp. 2d 994 (S.D. Iowa 2003)..... 8, 19

Wells v. LF Noll, Inc.,
 No. 18-CV-2079-CJW-KEM, 2019 WL 5596409 (N.D.
 Iowa Oct. 30, 2019) 7, 9

Wright v. Ross Holdings, LLC,
 No. 14-1106, 2015 WL 1848534 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 22,
 2015) 8, 18

Statutes

Case Law..... 7, 8

Iowa Civil Rights Act 15

Other Authorities

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(f), 6.903(3)9

Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure 6.903 (2)(f)7

Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure 6.903 (3)7

Marion Police Department: (1)..... 11
